

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on July 29, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Member Shiela Marie F. Baniqued and Vici M. Ventanilla and co-sponsored by SP Members Carolyn D. Sison, Joyce D. Fernandez and Raul R. Sabangan

RESOLUTION NO. 712-2024

DECLARING MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 007, S-2023 OF THE PANGASINAN. SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF MALASIOUI, **CREATING** THE ENTITLED "AN **ORDINANCE** PERMANENT POSITIONS IN THE DIFFERENT OFFICES IN THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT OF MALASIQUI, AS FOLLOWS: 1) LOCAL TREASURY OPERATIONS OFFICER III, SG-18; 2) LOCAL TREASURY OPERATIONS OFFICER II, SG-15, BOTH OFFICE OF THE TREASURY, 3) ADMINISTRATIVE AIDE III (UTILITY WORKER II), SG-3, OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN, 4) ADMINISTRATIVE AIDE II (UTILITY WORKER I), SG-2 IN THE OFFICE OF THE HEALTH SERVICES" AS WITHIN THE CONFERRED POWERS OF THE SANGGUNIAN TO ENACT

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of Malasiqui, Pangasinan submitted its Municipal Ordinance No. 007-2023 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan with the technical assistance of the Local Finance Committee of the Province have conducted initial review and study on said ordinance and found out that the same was enacted in accordance with Sections 76 and 447 (a) (1) (viii) of R. A. No. 7160;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Shiela Marie F. Baniqued and Vici M. Ventanilla and co-sponsored by SP Members Carolyn D. Sison, Joyce D. Fernandez and Raul R. Sabangan, duly seconded, it was—





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 712-2024 Page 2

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to declare Municipal Ordinance No. 007-2023 of the Sangguniang Bayan of Malasiqui, Pangasinan, entitled "An Ordinance creating the new permanent positions in the different offices in the municipal government of Malasiqui, as follows: 1) Local Treasury Operations Officer III, SG-18; 2) Local Treasury Operations Officer II, SG-15, both office of the Treasury, 3) Administrative Aide III (Utility Worker II), SG-3, Office of the Sangguniang Bayan, 4) Administrative Aide II (Utility Worker I), SG-2 in the Office of the Health Services" as within the conferred powers of the Sangguniang Bayan to enact;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Bayan of Malasiqui, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK BONALD DG. LAMBING

Vice Governor Presiding Officer)

